RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET AND ESTABLISHING THE PROPERTY TAX LEVY FOR THE TOWN OF BUCHANAN, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WI

WHEREAS, the Town Staff have prepared the Annual Budget for the 2025 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has reviewed the proposed revenues from all sources and the proposed expenditures for all purposes and has directed that the proposed budget be adjusted accordingly; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the Annual Budget was held on November 7, 2024, after due and proper notice of said hearing having been given in accordance with the provisions of Section 65.90, Wisconsin Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the electors of the Town of Buchanan voted, 9 in favor and 0 opposed, to approve the 2024 tax levy of \$2,906,588 to be paid in 2025.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to levy a property tax in the amount of \$2,906,588 to fund the expenses of Town government as contained in the 2025 Annual Budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Buchanan, Outagamie County, Wisconsin as follows:

- 1. That the 2025 Annual Budget, a summary of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, be and is hereby approved.
- 2. That the property tax is hereby levied and placed upon the 2024 tax roll as follows: \$2,906,588.
- 3. That the Town Administrator is hereby authorized to delete or create expenditure accounts and to reduce or increase the amounts reflected in the Annual Budget for such expenditure accounts through the transfer of funds between expenditure accounts within the various funds, provided that the authorized expenditure limit of total funds, exclusive of any contingency appropriation, is not exceeded and the 2025 Annual Budget is not increased.

Adopted this 19th day of November, 2024.

Joseph Coenen, Town Chairperson

ATTEST:

Cynthia Sieracki, Clerk

Motion to Approve Resolution 2024-16 made by:

Votes: Knupo	rel/meyer			
Title	Name	Aye	Nay	Other
Supervisor I	Lawrence			X
Supervisor II	Knuppel	X		
Supervisor III	Kavanaugh	X		
Supervisor IV	Meyer	X		
Chairperson	Coenen	X		

Posted: November 20th, 2024